

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL JACKSON,
Petitioner,
v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
To the United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

LAINE CARDARELLA
Federal Public Defender
Western District of Missouri

Dan Goldberg*
Counsel of Record
818 Grand, Suite 300
Kansas City, Missouri 64106
Tel: (816) 471-8282
Dan_Goldberg@fd.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented.....	i
I. May a court may grant a 28 U.S.C. § 2255 petition challenging his sentence under <i>Johnson</i> when the evidentiary record is silent as to whether the petitioner's original sentence was enhanced pursuant to the ACCA's now-invalidated residual clause, but at the time of the sentencing the relevant case law had consistently relied on the residual clause to find that the predicate conviction qualified?	i
Table of Contents.....	ii
Index to Appendix.....	iii
Table of Authorities	iv
Opinion Below.....	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional Provision Invoked	1
Statement of the Case	2
The Guilty Plea and Sentencing.....	2
The Post-Conviction Relief Motion.....	2
Appeal to the Eighth Circuit	3
Reasons for Granting Certiorari	4
I. The lower courts are in acknowledged conflict over how a §2255 movant can demonstrate he was sentenced pursuant to a void residual clause.	6
a. The Eighth Circuit's decision in Walker directly conflicts with the Third, Fourth and Ninth Circuits.	6
b. Other circuits have developed a test for determining Johnson error, by placing a "preponderance of the evidence" burden on the movant. Two of these circuits (the Eighth and the Eleventh Circuit) have developed a	

unique “legal environment” test requiring a remand for factual findings..	8
II. This case is an excellent vehicle to resolve this split.	11
III. The Eighth’s Ruling is incorrect	13
IV. At a minimum, Mr. Jackson should have received a COA to appeal the issue because reasonable jurists are still debating this issue in the Eighth Circuit, and across the nation.	18
Conclusion.....	19
Appendix	20

INDEX TO APPENDIX

Appendix A - Judgement of the Eighth Circuit Court of Appeals

Appendix B – Order denying rehearing by the Eighth Circuit Court of Appeals

Appendix C – District Court’s order Denying Certificate of Appealability

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013)	15
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	15
<i>Beeman v. United States</i> , 871 F.3d 1215 (11th Cir. 2017)	10
<i>Dimott v. United States</i> , 881 F.3d 232 (1st Cir. 2018)	9
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015)	2, 15
<i>Massey v. United States</i> , 895 F.3d 248 (2d Cir. 2018)	16
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2243 (2016)	3, 15
<i>Raines v. United States</i> , 898 F.3d 680 (6th Cir. 2018)	9
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018)	4, 15
<i>United States v. Blahowski</i> , 324 F.3d 592 (8th Cir. 2002)	17-18
<i>United States v. Charles Naylor</i> , 887 F.3d 397 (8th Cir. 2018)	3
<i>United States v. Driscoll</i> , 892 F.3d 1127 (10th Cir. 2018)	9
<i>United States v. Geozos</i> , 870 F.3d 890 (9th Cir. 2017)	8, 14
<i>United States v. Hascall</i> , 76 F.3d 902 (8th Cir. 1996)	17
<i>United States v. Mohr</i> , 382 F.3d 857 (8th Cir. 2004)	18
<i>United States v. Nolan</i> , 397 F.3d 665 (8th Cir. 2005)	17
<i>United States v. Peppers</i> , 899 F.3d 211 (3d Cir. 2018)	7, 14
<i>United States v. Snyder</i> , 871 F.3d 1122 (10th Cir. 2017).....	8
<i>United States v. Wiese</i> , 896 F.3d 720 (5th Cir. 2018)	9

United States v. Winston, 850 F.3d 677 (4th Cir. 2017) 8

Walker v. United States, ____ F.3d ___, 2018 WL 3965725 (8th Cir. Aug. 20, 2018)

..... *passim*

Welch v. United States, 136 S. Ct. 1257 (2016) 12, 13, 18

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 922..... 2

18 U.S.C. § 924..... 2, 4, 10, 17

28 U.S.C. § 1254..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 2244 *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 2253 1, 4, 18

28 U.S.C. § 2255 *passim*

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 560.1070 5

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 569.170 3, 5

Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 13.3 1

Sup. Ct. R. 13.5 1

Guidelines

U.S.S.G. § 4B1.2 17

Other

U.S. Const. amend. V 1
